
 

A G E N D A 

Community Assistance Board 

Wednesday, August 20, 2025 - 1:00 PM - Council Chambers and 
via Zoom 

Page 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
2.1 Adoption of the August 20, 2025 Community Assistance Board Agenda 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the August 20, 2025 Community Assistance 
Board Agenda as presented.  

 

 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
 
3.1 Adoption of the May 28, 2025 Community Assistance Board Meeting Minutes 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the May 28, 2025 Community Assistance 
Board Meeting Minutes as presented.    
05282025 - DRAFT MINUTES - Community Assistance Board 

4 - 7 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD (CAB) STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES   
 
4.1 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to accept the 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board 
(CAB) Statement of Expenditures for information. 
  
2025 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 

8 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
Chisholm Community Club is seeking $1,500.00 in funding to support its Beautification of Community Hall 
Project 
Flatbush Community Association is seeking $800.00 in funding to support its Flatbush Community Craft 
Day 
Gentle Ben Care Society is seeking $3,000.00 in funding to support its Golden Age Assistance Program 
Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association is seeking $1,500.00 in funding to support its Hockey As A 
Second Language 2025-2026 Program 
 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) STATEMENT OF 
EXPENDITURES 
 
6.1 2025 YTD Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Statement of 

Expenditures 
  

9 
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Proposed Motion: Move to accept the 2025 YTD Family and Community 
Support Services (FCSS) Statement of Expenditures for information. 
  
2025 YTD Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Statement of 
Expenditures 

 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
RECEIVED 
 
Aspen View Public School (Smith School) is seeking $35,490.45 in funding to support its Family School 
Liaison Worker  
Gentle Ben Care Society is seeking $4,500.00 in funding to support its Golden Age Assistance Program 
Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society is seeking $7,000.00 in funding to support its Annual Christmas 
Supper Event 
 
DELIBERATION OF THE BOARD (CLOSED SESSION) 
 
8.1 Deliberation of CAB and FCSS Applications 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to go into Closed Session at ______p.m. as per 
Section 34 the Access to Information Act (ATIA) - Information that is or will be 
available to the public. 

 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Chisholm Community Hall 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the 
Chisholm Community Club in the amount of $__________ to support its 
Beautification Community Hall Project funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735.  
08202025 RFD Chisholm Community Club  
Chisholm Community Club Community Assistance Board Application 

10 - 17 

 
9.2 Flatbush Community Association 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance funding to Flatbush 
Community Associationin the amount of $____________to support its 
Flatbush Community Craft Day funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735.  
08202025 RFD Flatbush Community Association  
Flatbush Community Association Community Assistance Board Application 

18 - 25 

 
9.3 Gentle Ben Care Society 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the 
Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $__________ to support its Golden 
Age Assistance Program funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735.  
08202025 RFD Gentle Ben Care Society  
Gentle Ben Care Society Community Assistance Board Application 

26 - 31 

 
9.4 Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the 
Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association in the amount of $__________to 
support its Hockey As A Second Language 2025-2026 Program funded from 
GL Code 27-71-10-00-735.  
08202025 RFD Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association  
Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association Community Assistance Board 
Application 

32 - 37 
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FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Aspen View Public School (Smith School) 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve FCSS funding to Aspen View Public 
Schools (Smith School)in the amount of $__________ to support its 
FamilySchool Liaison Worker funded from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735.  
08202025 RFD Aspen View Public School (Smith School)  
Aspen View Public School (Smith School) FCSS Grant Application 

38 - 47 

 
10.2 Gentle Ben Care Society 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve FCSS funding to the Gentle Ben Care 
Society in the amount of $__________ to support its Golden Age Assistance 
Program funded from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735.   
08202025 RFD Gentle Ben Care Society  
Gentle Ben Care Society FCSS Grant Application 

48 - 57 

 
10.3 Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 

  
Move to approve FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 
in the amount of $____________ to support its Annual Christmas Supper 
Event funded from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735.  
08202025 RFD Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society  
Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society FCSS Grant Application 

58 - 67 

 
NEXT MEETING 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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M IN U T E S 
Community Assistance Board Meeting 

Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 
May 28, 2025 

Council Chambers  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT Brad Pearson            - Division 2 (Chair) 
  Murray Kerik            - Reeve 
  Sandra Melzer                - Division 1  
  Nancy Sand            - Division 1 
  Norm Seatter            - Division 2  
  Lana McCann            - Deputy Reeve, Division 2 
  Darren Fulmore            - Division 1  
 
MEMBERS ABSENT  
  
IN ATTENDANCE   Barry Kolenosky - CAO, MDLSR 
  Sandra Rendle - Associate Director, Legislative Services, MDLSR (via Teams) 
  Cristy Paly - Community Services, Administrative Assistant 
  Elizabeth Krumes  - Recorder  
  Joe McWilliams - Lakeside Leader  
   
 
CALL TO ORDER Chairperson Pearson called the meeting to order at 10:46 a.m. 
 
ADOPTION OF 
AGENDA May 28, 2025, Community Assistance Board Agenda 
 
 MOTION 021-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Fulmore to adopt the May 28, 2025, Community Assistance Board 

agenda as presented.  
 

CARRIED 
  
ADOPTION OF 
MINUTES  February 12, 2025, Community Assistance Board Meeting Minutes 
 
 MOTION 022-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Melzer to adopt the February 12, 2025, Community Assistance 

Board Meeting Minutes as presented. 
                                                                                     

                        CARRIED 
 

FINANCIAL - CAB 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 
 
 MOTION 023-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Seatter to accept the 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board 

(CAB) Statement of Expenditures as presented. 
 

CARRIED 
 

COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD (CAB) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Flatbush Community Association  
 Project Description: 2025 Flatbush Festival and Rocks Event 
 Request: $2,550.00 
 
 Flatbush HELP Service Society 
 Project Description: Seniors Assistance Living Program 
 Request: $746.00 
 
 Gentle Ben Care Society  
 Project Description: Golden Age Assistance Program 
 Request: $7,000.00 
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MINUTES 
Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 – Community Assistance Board 

   May 28, 2025                 Page 2 
 

  
 Marten Beach Cottagers Society 
 Project Description: Canada Day Event and Community Beautification Project 
 Request: $625.00 
  
 Slave Lake Minor Soccer Association  
 Project Description: 2025 Soccer Season Program 
 Request: $2,355.00 
 
 South Shore Children’s Association 
 Project Description: Educational Field Trips and Family Time Event 
 Request: $2,450.00 
 
FINANCIAL - FCSS 2025 YTD Family and Community Assistance Board (FCSS) Statement of 

Expenditure 
 
 MOTION 024-25 CAB 
 Moved by Deputy Reeve McCann to accept the 2025 YTD Family and Community 

Assistance Board (FCSS) Statement of Expenditures as information. 
 

CARRIED 
 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Flatbush HELP Service Society    
 Project Description: Seniors Assistance Living Program  
 Request: $1,600.00 
 
 Gentle Ben Care Society 
 Project Description: Golden Age Assistance Program 
 Request: $9,000.00 
 
 Gilwood Golf & Country Club   
 Project Description: Junior Golf Program  
 Request: $6,500.00 
 
 Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 
 Project Discussion: Annual Christmas Supper 
 Request: $7,000.00 
 
 Smith School 
 Project Description: 2nd Indigenous Peoples Day Event 
 Request: $1,000.00 
 

McWilliams exited at 11:15 a.m. 
 
CLOSED SESSION CLOSED SESSION Deliberation of Applications 
 
 MOTION 025-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Seatter to go into Closed Session at 11:16 a.m. as per Section 29 

of the FOIP Act – Information that is or will be available to the public. 
  

CARRIED 
 

OPEN SESSION MOTION 026-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Fulmore to return to Open Session at 11:42 a.m. 

 
CARRIED 

 
McWilliams entered at 11:42 a.m. 
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 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS  
 
 Flatbush Community Association 
 
 MOTION 027-25 CAB 
 Moved by Deputy Reeve McCann to approve Community Assistance Board Funding to 

the Flatbush Community Association in the amount of $2,550.00 for its 2025 Flatbush 
Festival and Rocks Event. 

    
CARRIED  

  
 Flatbush HELP Service Society  
 
 MOTION 028-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Melzer to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the 
Flatbush HELP Service Society in the amount of $746.00 for its Senior Assistance 
Living Program. 

 
CARRIED 

 
 Gentle Ben Care Society 
 
 MOTION 029-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Seatter to approve the Community Assistance Board funding to 
the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $3100.00 for its Golden Age Assistance 
Program. 

CARRIED 
 

 Marten Beach Cottagers Society 
 
 MOTION 030-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Sand to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the 
Marten Beach Cottagers Society in the amount of $625.00 for its Canada Day and 
Community Beautification Project. 
 

CARRIED 
 
 Slave Lake Minor Soccer Association 
 
 MOTION 031-25 CAB 

Moved by Reeve Kerik to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the Slave 
Lake Minor Association in the amount of $1000.00 for its 2025 Soccer Season 
Program. 
 

 CARRIED 
 

South Shore Children’s Association 
 
MOTION 032-25 CAB 
Moved by Deputy Reeve McCann to approve Community Assistance Board funding to 
the South Shore Children’s Association in the amount of $1225.00 for its Educational 
Field Trips and Family Time Event. 
 

CARRIED 
 

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Flatbush HELP Service Society 
 
 MOTION 033-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Melzer to approve FCSS funding to the Flatbush HELP Service 
Society in the amount of $1600.00 for its Seniors Assistance Living Program. 

CARRIED 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM #3.1

Adoption of the May 28, 2025 Community Assistance Board Meeting Minutes ... Page 6 of 67



MINUTES 
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   May 28, 2025                 Page 4 
 
Gentle Ben Care Society 
 
MOTION 034-25 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Fulmore to approve FCSS funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society 
in the amount of $9000.00 for its Golden Age Assistance Program. 

 
CARRIED 

Gilwood Golf & Country Club 
 
MOTION 035-25 CAB 
Moved by Deputy Reeve McCann that the Gilwood Golf & Country Club be approved 
for $1,000.00 in Community Assistance Board funding to support its Junior Golf 
Program, as long as a completed application is submitted. 

CARRIED 
 Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 
 
 MOTION 036-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Seatter that the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society's FCSS 
Funding Application be postponed until we receive additional clarification. 
   
          CARRIED 

 
Smith School 
 
MOTION 037-25 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Sand to approve FCSS funding to the Smith School in the amount 
of $1000.00 for its 2nd Indigenous Peoples Day Event. 
 

CARRIED 
 

ADJOURNMENT  MOTION 038-25 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Fulmore to adjourn the Community Assistance Board meeting at 
11:46 a.m. 

    
CARRIED  

 
 
 
 
 
 
     _______________________________ 
     Chair 
 
 
     _______________________________ 

   Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Chisholm Community Hall is currently owned by the Chisholm Community Club.  It was generously donated by 
the Swanson Lumber Company in 1983.  The land on which the Hall is situated has been under the ownership of the 
Municipal District (MD) of Lesser Slave River since 1985.   

The Chisholm Community Club is seeking funding to support its Beautification of Community Hall Project.  This 
project was initiated in response to concerns raised by the Municipal District (MD), who requested that the site be 
cleaned and improved.  

The total project cost is $3,000.00.  The Chisholm Community Club is requesting $1,500.00.  They have not secured 
any other donation.   

The proposed project will include replacing damaged siding, sanding, repainting and general repairs to the exterior of 
the building.  An estimated 100hrs of labor is required which will be donated by community volunteers.  

They are requesting funding to cover fuel costs for ongoing grass maintenance, as the property is not currently 
included in the MD’s landscaping schedule and all upkeep is being performed by community volunteers.  This 
arrangement is entirely informal, with no formal agreement in place between the Chisholm Community Club and the 
MD.   

Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $   600.00 (Operating Costs) 
2024 - $1,000.00 (Operating Costs)  
2023 - $1,633.88 (Operating Costs) 
2022 - $1,295.40 (Operating Costs) 
2021 - $1,400.00 (Operating Costs) 
Total - $5,929.28 

The final report for the 2025 grant request has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting criteria.  
The Hall has zero rentals in 2025, although bookings are anticipated for the fall.  In 2024, four events (baby shower, 
celebration of life, games night and family gathering) were held at the Hall.  The rental fee is $25.00 per day.  There 

Title: Chisholm Community Club 
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to Chisholm Community Club in 
the amount of $____________ to support its Beautification of Community Hall 
Project funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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was no charge for use of the facility; instead, renters contributed by volunteering for yard maintenance. The report did 
not specify the number of attendees at these events. 

A bank statement was submitted that indicated an account balance of $337.05 as of July15, 2025. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Chisholm Community Club in the amount of $1,500.00 to 
support its Beautification of Community Hall Project. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Chisholm Community Club. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Chisholm Community Club. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Enhances the visual appeal of the Chisholm Community Hall, encourages community involvement, will 
prevent further deterioration of the building, potentially avoiding more costly repairs in the future. 
 
Risks: The project heavily relies on volunteers, and continued dependence on unpaid labor may not be sustainable 
long-term without proper support or recognition. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The funding application request aligns with the Community Assistance Board Policy REC-72-02, reflecting the spirit 
of a 50/50 financial partnership.  This project directly supports the Community Values of Fellowship, Volunteerism, 
and Spirit, as well as the Core Area of Recreation by providing a space that fosters community interaction.  The 
project embodies the objectives outlined in the MD’s policy. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The Community Assistance budget for 2025 is $40,000.  To date, the Community Assistance Board has funded 
$14,906.00 with a remaining balance of $25,094.00. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
NIL 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The Chisholm Community Club will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of Community Assistance grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 

stakeholders next year in the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The FCA has been a longstanding pillar of the Flatbush area, promoting community connection, wellness, and 
enjoyment for residents of all ages.  Through the commitment of volunteers and active community involvement, FCA 
organizes a variety of successful programs and events, which are primarily self-funded or supported through local 
contributions.  Their aim remains to keep event costs low and accessible. 

FCA is seeking $800.00 in funding support for its upcoming Flatbush Community Craft Day, scheduled for November 
2025. The total cost of the event is estimated at $5,600.00, with the requested grant specifically earmarked to cover 
lunch for participants. 

This annual event is organized by four dedicated volunteers, each contributing approximately 20–30 hours of their 
time.  The day includes a complimentary breakfast, door prizes (donated by participants), lunch and 4 facilitated craft 
activities, led by a hired instructor.   

Participant History: 
2024 - 33 participants at $120.00 per day 
2023 - 40 participants at $100.00 per day 
FCA believes the increased cost in 2024 contributed to a decline in participation.  To encourage greater accessibility 
and turnout in 2025, FCA is partnering with participants to share costs and reduce the registration fee. 
 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $2,550.00 – Flatbush Festival and Rocks Event 
2020 - $1,000.00 – Commemorative Marker 
2020 - $2,400.00 – Christmas Street Lights 
Total - $5,950.00 
 
The final report for the most recent 2025 grant was submitted to administration and has met all reporting criteria. The 
Flatbush Festival & Rocks Event drew over 300 attendees, despite showing a $1,153.97 deficit, which FCA 
absorbed. 
 
Additional programming for 2025 includes a walking program, pickleball, Halloween Spooktacular and Christmas 
Light Up.  FCA does not anticipate requesting additional funding from the Community Assistance Board in 2025. 

Title: Flatbush Community Association (FCA) 
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to Flatbush Community 
Association in the amount of $____________ to support its Flatbush Community 
Craft Day funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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A bank statement has been submitted that indicated an account balance of $67,671.45 as of June 23, 2025.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Community Association in the amount of $800.00 to 
support its Flatbush Community Craft Day. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Flatbush Community Association. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Community Association. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: With subsidized costs and donated items, the event is made more affordable, promoting inclusivity across 
income levels. 
 
Risks: While the association is absorbing deficits, continued reliance on reserves for shortfalls may impact long-term 
financial health if not offset by fundraising or sponsorships. 
 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The funding application request aligns with the Community Assistance Board Policy REC-72-02, reflecting the spirit of 
a 50/50 financial partnership.  The event directly supports the Community Values of Fellowship, Volunteerism, Spirit, 
as well as the Core Area of Social, by promoting community interaction.  The event embodies the objectives outlined 
in the MD’s policy. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The Community Assistance budget for 2025 is $40,000.  To date, the Community Assistance Board has funded 
$14,906.00 with a remaining balance of $25,094.00. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
NIL 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The FCA will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of Community Assistance grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 

stakeholders next year in the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Community Services, Administrative Assistant 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Gentle Ben Care Society is a community-focused organization located within the Smith Community Complex.  It 
provides essential support services including handyman work, housekeeping, and travel assistance to individuals 
facing barriers in accessing care and maintaining safe, livable conditions.   
     
Gentle Ben Care is seeking funding to support its Golden Asge Assistance Program particularly for travel assistance 
and accounting costs.  The total project cost is $3,000.00.  They are requesting $3,000.00 ($1,500.00 for each 
mileage & accounting fees).  They have not secured other grants or cash donations but are seeking FCSS Grant 
funding in the amount of $4,500.00, are looking to complete a Casino Fundraiser and for Clients to offset some of the 
costs.   
 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $  3,100.00 (Golden Age Assistance Program) 
2024 - $  3,000.00 (Positive Rural Living for Seniors Project) 
2023 - $  8,000.00 (Driving Seniors Towards a Healthy Lifestyle) 
2022 - $  6,000.00 (Driving Seniors Towards a Healthy Lifestyle) 
2022 - $  3,500.00 (Driving Seniors Towards a Healthy Lifestyle) 
2021 - $  4,800.00 (Helping Seniors Grow) 
Total - $28,400.00 + $59,730.48 (FCSS Funding) = $88,130.48 
 
The final report for the last grant request in 2025 has been submitted to Administration and financially it meets the 
final reporting criteria.  However, it did not indicate the number of clients served by the travel assistance program or 
number of km travelled.  Administration did request more information.  There was no response prior to the deadline. 
 
A bank statement was submitted that indicated a cash account balance of $12,296.46 as of June 17, 2025.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $3,000.00 to 
support its Golden Age Assistance Program. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Gentle Ben Care Society. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society. 

Title: Gentle Ben Care Society  
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society 
in the amount of $____________ to support its Golden Age Assistance Program 
funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Continuance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society will directly support seniors in the community with 
essential services.  
 
Risk: Smith and area seniors will not have a reliable, reputable option for assistance.  
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The application does not align with the Community Assistance Board Policy REC-72-02, reflecting the spirit of a 50/50 
financial partnership.  The program does directly support the Community Values of Seniors, Generosity and 
Compassion as outlined in the MD’s policy.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The Community Assistance budget for 2025 is $40,000. To date, the Community Assistance Board has funded 
$14,906.00 with a remaining balance of $25,094.00. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
NIL 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The Gentle Ben Care Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of Community Assistance grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 

stakeholders next year in the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Hockey As A Second Language program is returning for a second season, building on the success of its 
inaugural year.  This unique and engaging initiative is designed to introduce adults and older youth, particularly those 
who did not grow up with hockey to the fundamentals of skating and hockey in a welcoming, non-intimidating 
environment. 

Run weekly by the Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association, the program offers participants a chance to learn how 
to skate, understand the basics of hockey, and build community connections.  It also supplies some basic hockey 
equipment to remove barriers to participation.  There is no cost to participants, although a refundable jersey deposit 
is being considered for the upcoming season to ensure responsible use of resources. 

In its first season, the program exceeded expectations with 15 regular participants, including 5 residents from the 
MD, and was supported by 5 dedicated volunteers.  The Association expects the program to grow in its second year. 

The total cost of the project is $6,000.00.  The Association is requesting $1,500 in funding.  These funds will go 
toward Jerseys, Ice Time, Hockey Equipment & Media and Sponsorship Materials.  They secured $4,500 in funding 
from various local donors and supporters, including The Town of Slave Lake, The Kinette Club of Slave Lake and 
several local businesses. 

Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2024 - $1,500.00 (Hockey As A Second Language Program) 
Total - $1,500.00 
 
The final report for the 2024 grant request has been submitted to Administration and meets all reporting 
requirements.  A highlight in the report is the local and national media attention the program received, including a 
nearly four-minute feature on OMNI TV, broadcast across Canada, which showcased its impact on community 
inclusion and accessibility in sport. 
 
A bank statement was submitted that indicated an account balance of $1,277.48 as of June 30, 2025.   
 
 

Title: Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association  
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to Lesser Slave Lake 
Multicultural Association in the amount of $____________to support its Hockey 
As A Second Language 2025-2026 Program funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-
735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association in the amount of 
$1,500.00 to support its Hockey As A Second Language Program.  

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural 
Association  

3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association. 
 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Funding the program allows free participation and no equipment cost lowering accessibility barriers.        
 
Risks: Without consistent support, the program may not be sustainable long-term. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The application aligns with the Community Assistance Board Policy REC-72-02, reflecting the spirit of a 50/50 financial 
partnership.  The program directly supports the Community Values of Leadership, Fellowship, Volunteerism as well as 
the Core Areas of Recreational, Social and Athletic.  The program embodies the objectives outlined in the MD’s policy.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The Community Assistance budget for 2025 is $40,000.  To date, the Community Assistance Board has funded 
$14,906.00 with a remaining balance of $25,094.00. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
NIL 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of Community Assistance grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 

stakeholders next year in the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services  
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM #9.4

Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association Proposed Motion: Move to app... Page 33 of 67



AGENDA ITEM #9.4

Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association Proposed Motion: Move to app... Page 34 of 67



AGENDA ITEM #9.4

Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association Proposed Motion: Move to app... Page 35 of 67



AGENDA ITEM #9.4

Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association Proposed Motion: Move to app... Page 36 of 67



AGENDA ITEM #9.4

Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association Proposed Motion: Move to app... Page 37 of 67



 
Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Family School Liaison Worker attended Council as a delegation in 2024 to present this funding request. 
However, at that time, no motion to approve funding for 2025 was made, and as a result, Aspen View has not 
received the requested funding for the current year. This submission reflects the original request made in the fall of 
2024, which remains outstanding.  
 
In the 2024–2025 school year, Smith School enrolled 47 students.  The school has been fortunate to receive ongoing 
financial assistance from the MD, which has helped support the provision of a Family School Liaison Worker (FSLW) 
within the school.  Smith School remains committed to addressing resource gaps caused by geographic isolation and 
limited access to services, as well as meeting the significant individual needs of its diverse student population.  The 
FSLW plays a vital role in delivering targeted and effective support, fostering positive change for both students and 
their families. 
 
The total cost of the project is $67,138.65.  The Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) is requesting funding in 
the amount of $35,490.45.  They have secured other donations of $31,648.20. 
 
Grants Received in the last 5 years: 
2024 - $  32,648.20 (FSLW) 
2023 - $  29,450.67 (FSLW) 
2022 - $  24,763.05 (FSLW) 
2021 - $  24,763.05 (FSLW) 
2020 - $  24,763.05 (FSLW) 
Total - $136,388.02 
 
The final report for the last grant summary request in 2024 has been submitted to Administration and meets the final 
reporting criteria.  The 2025-2026 projected enrollment is 40. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) in the amount of 
$35,490.45 for the Family School Liaison Worker. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith 

Title: Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School)  
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) in 
the amount of $__________ to support its Family School Liaison Worker funded 
from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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School). 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School). 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Additional support in the classroom. 
 
Risks: If funding is not awarded, there will be a loss of individualized support for students, potentially impacting their 
academic success and well-being. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The funding application aligns with the Family and Community Support Services Program under the Community 
Outreach and Family School Liaison Workers. 
. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality.  The 
FCSS Budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, FCSS has funded $80,695.45 with the remaining balance of 
$29,556.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 

the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Gentle Ben Care Society is a community-focused organization located within the Smith Community Complex.  It 
provides essential support services including handyman work, housekeeping, and travel assistance to individuals 
facing barriers in accessing care and maintaining safe, livable conditions.  At the start of 2025, the organization 
projected serving 50 clients.  To date, 36 clients have been served.  Administration requested a breakdown of hours 
and wages, related to the services provided; however, no information was submitted prior to our deadline. 
 
The total project cost is $32,100.00.  The Gentle Ben Care Society is requesting $4,500.00 to support its Golden Age 
Assistance Program.  The applications proposed expenditures are as follows:  

• Wages: Housekeeping: $2,500.00, Payroll Burden: $2,200.00, Coordinator: $14,500.00 & Drivers $9,000.00 
• Materials: Office Supplies: $1,000.00 
• Facility Costs: Insurance: $2,000.00 & Telephone: $900.00 

 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $  9,000.00  
2024 - $  3,000.00 
2023 - $15,000.00  
2022 - $28,578.28 
2021 - $  4,152.20 
Total - $59,730.48 + $28,400.00 in CAB Funding = $88,130.48  
 
In the previous application, Gentle Ben Care Society indicated they had applied for a New Horizons for Seniors Grant 
in the amount of $12,600.00.  However, their final report did not confirm whether the funding was received. 
Administration followed up, and it was confirmed they did not receive funding.   

They are seeking other funding from CAB for $3,000.00 and a possible Casino Fundraiser Revenue of $12,500.00.   

The final report for the previous 2025 grant was submitted and meets reporting requirements. The actual budget 
summary reported the following expenditures: 

• Wages: $14,215.00 
• Administration Fees (insurance, bank charges, office supplies, auditor, etc.): $742.00 

Title: Gentle Ben Care Society 
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of 
$__________ to support its Golden Age Assistance Program funded from GL 
Code 2-51-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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• Accounting Fees: $2,100.00 
• Telephone: $525.00 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $4,500.00 to 
support its Golden Age Assistance Program. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Gentle Ben Care Society. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society. 

 
 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Continuance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society will directly support seniors in the community with 
essential services.  
 
Risk: Smith and area seniors will not have a reliable, reputable option for assistance.  
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
This funding application aligns with the goals of the Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Home Supports 
Program.   
. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality. 
The FCSS budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, FCSS has funded $80,695.45 with a remaining balance of 
$29,556.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The Gentle Ben Care Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 

the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
This application is a resubmission from the 2nd Intake period, following a request from Council for additional 
information.  Finance has confirmed that $550.00 was provided to the Society in 2018 for a conference.   
 
The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Society has confirmed they received $3,500 in funding from the Town of Slave Lake to 
support the Spring BBQ event held in June in honor of local firefighters. 

The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Society also shared that they support a range of initiatives through funding and 
donations. A few of their ongoing projects include: 

• Two $500 bursaries awarded annually to support local students. 
• A $5,000 donation to the Cadets for the purchase of training gear. 
• Participation in Movember, raising funds and awareness for cancer research. 
• Support for the Fallen Fighter Initiative – No further details were provided  
• Assistance to Search and Rescue, including the provision of First Aid kits and boots. 

The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society is seeking funding support for their Annual Volunteer Firefighters 
Christmas Supper.  This event aims to bring together volunteer firefighters and Search and Rescue teams from the 
Lesser Slave River area for an evening of socializing, recognition, supper, and entertainment. 
 
The total cost of the project is $13,000.00 which includes Entertainment, Designated Driver, Decorations, Venue 
Rental and Catering Costs.  The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society is requesting funding in the amount of 
$7,000.00. 
 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2024 - $6,000.00 (Annual Volunteer Firefighter Christmas Supper) 
Total - $6,000.00 

The final report for the 2024 grant request has been submitted to Administration and meets all final reporting criteria. 

 

Title: Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society  
Date: 8/20/2025 
Presented By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society in 
the amount of $____________ to support its Annual Christmas Supper Event 
funded from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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Key highlights from the final summary include: 

• Approximately 50% of event attendees were residents of the MD of Lesser Slave River. 
• The anticipated total event cost was $11,000.00. 
• The actual total cost was $8,174.00, with the difference primarily due to a lower-than-expected DJ cost. 
• The Community Assistance Board contributed $6,000.00 toward the event. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society in the amount of $7,000.00 for its 
Annual Volunteer Firefighters Christmas Supper. 

2. Approve an amended amount in FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society. 
3. Do not approve any FCSS funding to the Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit:  The event provides a much-needed opportunity to acknowledge and celebrate the hard work and 
dedication of Fire Fighters and Search and Rescue teams who tirelessly serve the Lesser Slave River community. It 
fosters morale, strengthens team cohesion, and reinforces the value of volunteerism in emergency services. 
 
Risks: Partial or no funding may limit the scale or quality of the event, potentially affecting participation or the 
Society’s ability to host similar events in the future. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
This funding application aligns with the goals of the Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Program, 
specifically within the priority area of Community Development & Capacity Building – Volunteerism. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality. 
The FCSS budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, the Community Assistance Board has fund $80,695.45 with a 
remaining balance of $29,556.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
• The Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  
• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 

the annual report.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By: Sandra Rendle, Associate Director, Legislative Services  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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